
 
 
 January 20, 2026 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Administrative Law Judge Erin L. Gannon(egannon@pa.gov) 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re:  Petition of Duquesne Light Company for 
Approval of its Act 129 Phase V Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Plan 
Docket No. M-2025-3057325 

Dear Honorable Judge Gannon: 
 
Please find enclosed a copy of the Direct Testimony being submitted on behalf of the Office 

of Consumer Advocate in this proceeding, as follows: 
 

• OCA Statement 1: Direct Testimony of Zack Tyler 
• Exhibits  
• Verification of Zack Tyler 

 
 Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 

      
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/ Katie Kennedy 
 Katie Kennedy, Esq. 
 Assistant Consumer Advocate 
 PA Attorney I.D. # 317237 
 E-Mail: KKennedy@paoca.org 
 
Enclosures 
cc: Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only)  

Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Petition of Duquesne Light Company for 
Approval of its Act 129 Phase V Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Plan 

: 
: 
: 
: 
 

 
Docket No. M-2025-3057325 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Direct Testimony as follows: 

• OCA Statement 1: Direct Testimony of Zack Tyler 
• Exhibits 
• Verification of Zack Tyler 

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. 

Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 20th day of January 2026. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Aron Beatty, Esq. 
Michael Brechlin, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
800 North Third Street, Suite 203 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
abeatty@duqlight.com 
mbrechlin@duqlight.com 
Counsel for DLC 
 
Megan Moore, Esq. 
PNG Companies LLC 
375 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
meagn.moore@peoples-gas.com 
Counsel for PNG 
 
 
 
 

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 
 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
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Justin L. Carpenter, Esq. 
614 South 4th St., #307 
Philadelphia, PA 19147 
jcarpenter@keealliance.org 
Counsel for Keystone Energy Efficiency 
Alliance 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
Counsel for Commission on Economic 
Opportunity 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for: 
Darryl A. Lawrence 
Consumer Advocate 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: 717-783-5048 
Fax: 717-783-7152 
 
Dated: January 20, 2026 

 
 
 
 
/s/ Katie Kennedy 
Katie Kennedy, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 317237 
E-Mail: KKennedy@paoca.org 
 
Janna E. Williams, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 319584 
E-Mail: JWilliams@paoca.org 
 
Ryan Morden, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 335679 
E-Mail: RMorden@paoca.org 
E-Mail: OCAPhaseVDLC25@paoca.org 
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